promissory notes and preferred stock. This includes US$10.3 million raised by issuing convertible promissory notes between
July and November 2016 (see Section 11.3). Interest on the convertible promissory notes is payable upon maturity and
accrues a rate of 10% per annum, but will be converted into Shares on the Allotment Date as described in Section 11.3
rather than being repaid as cash.

As at 31 December 2016, Visioneering had cash reserves of approximately US$5.7 million.

5.5 Historical and pro forma balance sheets

5.5.1 Balance sheets

The table below sets out the audited historical balance sheet as at 31 December 2016, the pro forma adjustments that
have been made to the audited balance sheet (further described in Section 5.5.2) and the pro forma balance sheet as
at 31 December 2016.

The pro forma balance sheet is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily indicative
of Visioneering’s view of its future financial position and includes a convenience translation to Australian dollars at the
Indicative Exchange Rate.

05. Financial information

64

Visioneering Technologies Prospectus

As at 31 December 2016 Adjustments1

Audited
US$’000

Pro forma
adjustments

US$’000
Pro forma

US$’000
Pro forma

A$’000

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  (ii) and (iii) 5,674 22,885 28,559 38,080

Accounts receivable trade, net 30 – 30 40

Inventory 1,897 – 1,897 2,529

Prepaid expenses 709 (363) 346 462
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 8,310 22,522 30,832 41,111

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment, net 43 – 43 57

Intangible assets 258 – 258 344

Employee advances 10 – 10 14
TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 311 – 311 415

TOTAL ASSETS 8,621 22,522 31,143 41,526

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Convertible notes payable  (i) 11,712 (11,712) – –

Trade and other payables 712 (302) 410 546
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 12,424 (12,014) 410 546

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Convertible notes payable  (i) 10,136 (10,136) – –
TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES 10,136 (10,136) – –

TOTAL LIABILITIES 22,560 (22,150) 410 546

NET ASSETS (13,939) 44,672 30,733 40,980

STOCKHOLDER EQUITY

Issued capital 7,962 45,151 53,113 70,819

Accumulated deficit (21,901) (479) (22,380) (29,839)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDER EQUITY  (i), (ii) and (iii) (13,939) 44,672 30,733 40,980

TOTAL STOCKHOLDER
EQUITY & LIABILITIES 8,621 22,522 31,143 41,526

1 References to adjustments correspond to the paragraph numbering in Section 5.5.2.

5.5.2 Description of pro forma adjustments

The following transactions and events had not occurred prior to 31 December 2016, but have taken place or will take place
on or before the Allotment Date and are accounted for in the pro forma share capital calculations in Section 5.5.4. The pro
forma financial information in this Section 5.5.2 assumes that they occurred on or before 31 December 2016:

(i) the conversion of principal and accrued interest on the Convertible Notes into 92,801,496 Shares, assuming the

[…]

into US dollars at the prevailing A$:US$ exchange rate.

5 Total number of Shares and equivalent CDIs is indicative as final numbers depends on the number of Shares and CDIs issued on conversion of the
Convertible Notes (and accrued interest) – see footnote 4 above.

6 Assumes no change to the number of Options held pre-and post-close of Offer.

11.2.2 Options

At the date of this Prospectus, Visioneering has on issue the following Options.

Number of Options

Exercise price
per Share

(US$) Expiry date

80,044 $0.060 14 January 2024

657,500 $0.067 1 October 2018

141,750 $0.067 24 November 2018

17,500 $0.067 1 January 2019

113,400 $0.067 18 February 2020

21,000 $0.067 24 March 2025

25,000 $0.070 26 July 2026

10,264,300 $0.070 12 January 2027

205,080 $0.090 7 September 2020

17,500 $0.090 15 December 2020

11,543,074

11. CDIs, Shares and other corporate information

119

11.2.3 Ownership structure

The ownership structure of Visioneering immediately prior to and following completion of the Offer is set out in the table below.

Pre-Offer Post-Offer

Holder Shares1 % of Shares Options Shares2

Equivalent
in CDIs2 % of Shares Options3

Charter Life
Sciences II, L.P.,
Charter Life
Sciences (Ohio) II,
L.P. and CLS II
Annex Fund, LLC 51,533,079 43.31% – 51,533,079 51,533,079 25.98% –

Regal Funds
Management
Pty Limited 16,921,069 14.22% – 16,921,069 16,921,069 8.53% –

Memphis Biomed
Ventures II, LP 15,256,582 12.82% – 15,256,582 15,256,582 7.69% –

Directors4 319,233 0.27% 6,428,800 319,233 319,233 0.16% 6,428,800

Key Managers5 – – 3,919,024 – – – 3,919,024

Other Existing
Holders6 34,966,589 29.38% 1,195,250 34,966,589 34,966,589 17.63% 1,195,250
Total
Existing Holders 118,996,552 100.00% 11,543,074 118,996,552 118,996,552 59.99% 11,543,074

New Shareholders – – – 79,365,079 79,365,079 40.01% –
TOTAL 118,996,552 100.00% 11,543,074 198,361,631 198,361,631 100.00% 11,543,074

1 Assumes the Restructuring has occurred.

2 The numbers of Shares, equivalent CDIs and percentage of Shares on a post-Offer basis are indicative as final numbers of Shares depend on the number
of Shares and CDIs issued on conversion of the Convertible Notes (and accrued interest) – see footnote 4 to the table in Section 11.2.1. Figures for Existing
Holders assume no participation by Existing Holders in the Offer.

3 Assumes no change to the number of Options held pre-and post-close of Offer.

4 The figures for ‘Directors’ does not include Shares held by Charter Life Sciences II, L.P., Charter Life Sciences (Ohio) II, L.P., CLS II Annex Fund, LLC,